Based solely on the 0.4% Sales Tax revenues collected for 2019 ($263.767 million), the District's
combined maximum annual debt service coverage on the Bonds and Parity Bonds ($178.185 million)
would be 1.48x and its combined average annual debt service coverage on the Bonds and Parity Bonds
($114.069 million) would be 2.31x.

The following table sets forth historical debt service coverage on the Senior Bonds having a lien
on the 0.6% Sales Tax revenues that is senior to the lien thereon of the Bonds, the amount of Pledged
Revenues generated for the past five years and pro forma historical debt service coverage on the Bonds
and Parity Bonds based on Combined Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirements on the Bonds and
Parity Bonds:

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

-20-

TABLE II
Historical and Pro Forma Debt Service Coverage and

Available Pledged Revenues
(In Thousands of Dollars)

Year

0.6%
Sales Tax
Revenues

Total Senior
Obligations
Debt Service

Requirements

Senior
Obligations
Debt Service

Coverage

Remaining 0.6%
Sales Tax

Revenues(1)

0.4%
Sales Tax
Revenues

Total
Pledged

Revenues

Bonds and Parity
Bonds Combined
Maximum Annual

Debt Service
Requirements(2)

Bonds and Parity
Bonds Pro Forma

Debt Service
Coverage

2015 $324,911 $28,769 11.29 $296,142 $216,607 $512,749 $178,185 2.88x
2016 338,159 28,766 11.76 309,393 225,439 534,832 178,185 3.00
2017 358,912 28,625 12.54 330,287 239,275 569,562 178,185 3.20
2018 380,515 28,376 13.41 352,139 253,677 605,816 178,185 3.40
2019 395,651 19,980 19.80 375,671 263,767 639,438 178,185 3.59

____________
(1) Such remaining amounts are required to be used to pay debt service on the Bonds and any Parity Bonds if the 0.4% Sales Tax revenues

are not sufficient in a particular year.  See "Flow of Funds" under this caption.
(2) See Table I.
Source:  District Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2015-2019.

The Board has covenanted in the Indenture that no additional securities will be issued by the
District with a pledge of and lien on the 0.6% Sales Tax revenues or the 0.4% Sales Tax revenues that is
superior or senior to the lien thereon of the Bonds, except for obligations issued by the District to refund,

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that RTD contributions would be equal to the actuarially determined contribution rate for the
applicable fiscal years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.
The discount rate does not incorporate nor require a 20-year tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond rate (with an
average rating of AA/As or higher).

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following present the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as
what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Current Discount
Rate (7.00%)

1% Increase
(8.00%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability/Assets $   68,742 $   50,906 $   35,522

71

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

(in thousands)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 12/31/2018 171,550$   144,362$   27,188$

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost 3,000   -   3,000

   Interest 12,624   -   12,624

   Differences between expected and actual experience (1,981)   -   (1,981)

   Assumption Changes 7,844   -   7,844

   Contributions-employer -   5,100   (5,100)

   Net investment income -   (7,143)   7,143

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (12,465)   (12,465)   -

   Administrative expense -   (188)   188

   Other changes -   -   -

   Net Changes 9,022   (14,696)   23,718

Balances at 12/31/2019 180,572$   129,666$   50,906$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the year ended 2019 the employer recognized pension expense of $13,181. The employer reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related from pensions from the following resources.

 Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences in experience $   -   $   1,435
Differences in assumptions 4,938   -
Excess(deficit) Investment Returns 16,173 6,111
Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date 5,100